
January 7, 1944 

Dr. Marvin K. Opler 
Community Analyst Section 
Tule Lake Relocation Project 
Newell, California 

Dear Opler$ 

Thank you very much for the reprint. Have read your 
article with interest» 

This is just a note on behalf of Dr. Thomas, who 
wishes to thank you for your kindness in sending her the 
Tulean Dispatches* 

Recently, I reoelved a letter, entirely unsolicited, 
from one of the guests that you have in your bull-pen, or 
stockade, that is to say, one of the arrivals from Leupp» 
He sent me some material which was definitely Interestin g, 
relative to his own attitudes on the Relocation Center, an d 
so on* He looks like a good source for individual case 
history studies, a matter which, as I explained to you, 
interests me greatly* I am hesitant about writing this 
man, however, since his attitudes in no way reflect an 
ideal patriotism* X am very much afraid of sticking my 
own neck out by writing to him and so calling down the 
wrath of the powers on my head should such a letter be 
censored* Can one write to residents of your stockade 
freely, or Is such correspondence subject to official 
scrutiny? If you could drop me a line on that matter I 
would appreciate it* 

You'll be glad to know that Kroeber Is a good deal 
better and that we expect him back the first part of March * 
He is already champing at the bit, but is confined to home 
on doctor's orders* 

While I won't say that I envy the life you lead up 
there, I imagine it must be an extremely interesting one» 

Best regards to Mrs. Opler» Elisabeth says  tt hello» vt 

Sincerely yours, 



R E E D C O L L E G E 

P O R T L A N D , O R E G O N 

S O C I O L O G Y  A N D A N T H R O P O L O G Y  

January 11 

Dr. Robert Spencer 
Evacuation & Resettlement Study 
207 Giannini Hall 
Berkeley 4, California 

Dear Spencer: 

Thanks for the letter which was just received. In 
response to your inquiry contained therein, I might say th at 
any letter to the person in question in the military stock ade 
of this camp would most certainly be scrutinized, and d epend-
ing on the contents open to censorship. If I knew who you 
had in mind I might be able to comment on the letter he 
addressed to Dr. Thomas. In such a eaee, it would be inte r-
esting to know what kind of a letter he addressed. 

The situation here may very well be back close to "normal cy" 
before long. A majority is organizing itself in oppositio n 
to the minority group which has played the grandstand up to 
now. 

Glad to hear Kroeber is champing at the doctors bit, an d 
soon to be back in his usual trim. 

Let me know if there's any other information about devel op-
ments here and I'll see whether it can be given out if yo u 
want it. 

With all best wishes to Spencers, Inc. 
Six 

M 
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WAR REL OCATI ON AUTHORI TY 

WASHINGTON 

PSR3CNAL AND CQTTFIP&TTI/X 

Mr. Elmer L. Shirrell 
Heloeation 3upervi.3or 
War Relocation Authority 
Chicago 6« Illinois 

Dear Mr. 3hirrelli 

I we3 yery glad to learn from our phone conrerjction today 
that you *?re feeling better. 

This letter will confirm some of the thing® mentioned to 
you over the phone. 

Yesterday we discussed a number of tilings in Kew York wh ich 
I am wry sorry you had to mlas. Some of the itetaa had previo usly 
been covered with you in our Chicago meeting, the remin der you 
will get in various memoranda and policy statements which will be 
released soon. One of the main purposes of the New York meeting was 
to discuss the general shift in our Relocation Supervis ors in the 
Middle West end Suet. After carefully considering and di scussing 
with Mr. Myor, Mr. Barrows, and Mr. tee, various ways in which we 
could strengthen our field organization, we hrve decid ed to shift 
all Supervisors in the Middle $&st end last. There are m any reasons 
for this shift. 

We think that by exchanging Supervisors, new ideas on rel oca-
tion  find  adjustment will be brought into each area by the new Su per-
visor and given to the Relocation Officers, which should ha ve a very 
stimulating effect on personnel. It will also tend to m ake our op-
erations more uniform throughout the various areas. 

IVhile e realize that such shifts involve a certain amou nt of 
personal hardship  cm the part of Supervisors, we feel that their 
experience and background will be broadened greatly an d that they 
will personally benefit by such a move. 

The shift that  we have decided upon is as  fol l ows $  Mr. Cullum 
of the Hew York area will be shifted to Cleveland; Mr. Fiste re of the 
Cleveland area to Sew York; Mr. Kennedy of the Kansas City ar ea to 
Chicago; and you to Kansas City. 

Xn the case of the  Hevr  York  and Cleveland shifts, we are not 
making any announcement until after the Supervisors retu rn from their 
trip to the field. Consequently, we would  l i ke to keep the informa-
tion confidential.  In the  ease of yours and  Mr . Kennedy's shift, we 

Q 



Mr. Ulnar L. Shirrell-2-

feel as though it should take place immediately beceude of t he size 
of the p r o g » in Chicago and the difficulty in leaving the a rea too 
long without a luperviior. Consequently, we havo asked Mr, Kennedy 
to transfer to Chicago as soon as he can wind up his affairs  in 
Kansas City. While w© wish to make the transfer effective by about 
February 1, we realize that this does not give you sufficien t time to 
completely 'dnd up your affairs before leaving on the teasn . Therefore, 
if you wished to, you could return to Chicago for a few day a after your 
team assignment is terminated« 

Yesterday we discussed with each Supervisor the particular 
problems which he would face in a new area and our suggestion s on how 
to meet some of them. I hope that- I will have an opportuni ty to meet 
with you before you start work in Kansas City, but in cas e I do not, 
there are several suggestions T would like to make, 

Many evacuees hev© not moved into the Kansas City area, f e 
feel that there are very promising opportunities in the ar ea, espee-
tally in the smaller cities and rural areas. Initially your b iggest 
job will be to sell the area to evacuees. I am confident that y ou 
have a definite contribution to make in this regard. As a cor ollary 
to selling the area to evacuees,  X am in hopes that you will build 
up strong comrnittees and an adequate ccsnmunity adjustme nt program in 
the area. As I mentioned to you in Chicago, I feel that you r commun-
ity adjustment program and your failure to use committees to the ful-
lest extent has been one of the weaker points in the Chicag o program. 
While I appreciate the fact that this has not been altogeth er your 
fault, X feel it is something that you should pay particula r attention 
to in your new area. .Another point which I think you should b e care-
ful on in going into your new area is that you keep your orga niza-
tional lines straight. As I suggested to you in reference t o the 
Chicago set-up some time ago, I hope that you will clearly def ine 
the duties of the District Officer in Kansas City and that y ou will 
not let the affairs of the local office interfere with the ar ea con-
siderations* 

There is one item of n mors or less personal nature which I 
would like to oall to your attention. In the Chicago area there was 
a tendency for you to build tip year staff with foraer ass ociates and 
for this reason I believe there were indications of a defin ite cleav-
e s in your organisation in Chicago between fomer TuleJUke  employees 
and the new employees who were hired within the area. ?&il e I realize 
that it is nfitural for  ft  man to gather around him a staff with m h m 
he is acquainted and in whom he has confidence, there is al ways th« 
danger of staffing an organisation on too much of a personali sed basis. 

In discussing the exchange with the other Relocation Super -
visors, some of them requested that they be permitted to ta ke certain 
staff members with than: to their new office. «hUe we can well 
appreciate the reasons for these requests, from the stand point of 
economy and good organisation we do not feel that we can gran t any 
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such requests, with one ox caption — if a "Jupervisor has a secretary, 
CAF-4, who wishes to transfer with him, we will approve suc h transfer. 
No other transfers can be approved. 

As I indicated before, I am vary sorry that it m a not pos-
sible to diseuss this with yon personally as we did with th e other 
Supervisors« lb asked Mr* Kennedy to make a special stop  in Chicago 
to explain it to yon* As soon as you and Mr* Kennedy have discus sed 
the matter X would like your recommendations on when the shift should 
be announced* It is iny opinion that it should not be announ ced until 
about the time Mr* Kennedy is ready to take over in Chicago , February 
1* However, we shall be glad to consider any recommendatio ns you 
might have in this regard* In the meantime I suggest that y ou do not 
advise anyone of the proposed move* 

Sincerely yours, 

Edwin G* Arnold 
Chief» Relocation Division 

AIRMAIL  SPECIAL DELIVERY 



5383 Korth $ayne Amu» 
Chicago 40» Illlnola 
January 86, 1944 

Mr* liwln Araold 
Ghief« Reloeatlon 8irielen 
War  MlMfttlQB Authority 
Barr  Bulldlng 
Waehlagtoa» D. 0* 

Dear  *r.  Aroold: 

Your lattar of January 13 deaarree a raply • X de net feol 
the naad of defendlng ay adainiatration of the Chicago ara a for 
cortainly an araa to whioh oaa-third of tha indefinita laavea for 
a year haya heen granted ha« juatified itaelf• X should like  to 
brlng to your  attantion,  howerer,  sarao  aattera which X  beliere,  if 
pro per ly handled, ai 11 expedito the relocation of  reeettlers,  a 
eubjeet in whioh X sha11 always be intereeted although n o lengtr 
oonneoted with the War Ralooation Authority. 

X thlnk many of the problema that now oonfront yon are due 
to the laek of knowledge of the plena and proeeduree of yo ur pre-
deeeeeor aa Chief of the Kelooation Di  TÍ  «ion» X spoke to you alien 
you «ere in Ohleago of the need of gettlng  toan  on papar many of 
the polio lea and proeeduree whioh up to  nour  haré exiated largoXy by 
word of  aovxth*  Xn the early daye of the pro  grao.  X realiae that e 
trlal and error «ethod «aa the only one «a could pura ue but oertainly 
that tlao la far paat. 

X diffarad rery Tltally froa you in the deoiaion regerdi ng 
the tranafer of ralooation  auperriaore,  henee X felt that in auoh 
e TÍ  tal dlffarenoe the only honorable thing to do «aa to re elon« A 
year'e «ork In the ocnannity whioh la beglnnlng only no« t o yielá 
reaulta «onld  be,  by auoh a  tranafer,  thrown  «««¡y* Tfeere  a*y be 
aom adrantagee,  aa you  atete,  in bringlng new idaaa to Tarioua 
areea by the oighenge of auperriaora, howerer, X belie re there are 
oany other «aya in whioh thie could haré been done «ithout the losa 
whioh «111 be felt by auoh  tranefore.  The only thing that la needed 
to aaki opera ti ons aere uniflora tiiroughout tha Tariou a areaa la to 
ataniardlae proeodiiro after oonfereneee with the fleld pareonnal. X 
knov you are at «ork en thie but X oaxmot orerempibaaiae i  ta neeeeelty» 

Due to the faot that Ir* lee la the only pereen in the ash ington 
offlee «ith experlenoe in a ralooation  offloe,  X thlnk the neeeeelty 
for oonatant oonferanoes between tha fleld and waahington la eren 
ao re important. Thie will be Inereeelogly trae aa the «o rk of rel#~ 
oatlon pro groases and na« probleas whioh «re ooneerne d «ith integre-
tion appear ln inereaalng nunbero. 



Mr. Itela  Arnold J&nuary ES t  1944 

Tou intima*  that the ooaaunlty adjuataent piagra* la Chicago 
Uoai of  <rar  waak  pelata.  X think it naede te te callad forclWy 
to  «fai  attentioa of the WaAington office that X began rn&tm recoa~ 
«andation© oa thla «ubjoet aa aarly aa laat  March.  X uua oonataafcly 
mot witfa tha atatamaat that va abouM aot concern ouraelv ea withthla 
bui áhould tura thla problaa otar to locai aganolea* W» were infestad 
that no pereoanel would ha allottad to thla part of tha pr ogram and 
«a ehould contiaue ©ur job flndlng aad plaeeaent  cervice,  leasing tha 
Istaurati oa phaaa of tha program to othar wor leer». Tha re fera, X eet 
about gattine othar aganciea to anplay people to do th la werk ani you 
know that there ara botwocn elght and tan full tiae workera ut tha 
Ohlaago Qhurch JWdorction uba «ara brought thara after e cafereneee 
with tha varloua mia don board« and whoee salarioe ara be iag pald by 
thaaa rarloua board«. Tou muat alo© know of tha full tina a nd part 
Una paraonnal who  are  wexklng la tha *»rleaa meada Sarria* 
Coaaittee offlcea ehoaa aalarlea ara belng pald ty ca rlona armólas. 
Xt «aa aarly «y ala to get thaaa peopla to ceeee working oa e aploy-
aeat and to work on counaelling aad integration progra aa aad thla la 
profíreaalng «atiafactorily. Xt «aa aot uatU »entubar th at Warttlagtoa 
aeeaad to feel tha i»ed of atraagthaalag thla part of  otxr  work aad Ir. 
Harold Jaooby eoa tranaferrad froa Tuia tato at  «Cf  m**«t to aaauae 
thla part of ay program. trm  thea,  ao addltloaal allotaent iap«^ 
sonaci waa glraa ut aad aa had to fuaetloa by reduelng the ou ater of 
relocatlon off loara aocerdingly.  Uhi»,  with tha addltlea of tha 
eouaaelllag poaltloa now filiad by  Mre.  Xml , U tha coly lnoreaaa 
la »teff that Weahlngton baa allottad to aaet thla urgaat p rogra®. 

The uae of rolunteer ecaaitteee will alwaya be a  probi«»,  aat 
becauae of thelr purpoee aad plaa «f crganlaatlon but be cauae of tha 
peraonalltlea that appear. Moat ef tha eaaaltteoa In thl a area were 
organizad before the opealag of tha Ohlaago office and t halr funetlena 
at that aeaeat «ere eatlrely coaoaxaad wlth  «aploysaent.  Tha tram» 
tlon tea baen dlfflcult bat It 1« belng aade aad we hawe constan tî  
aorkod oa  it,  alw^a wlth tha thought of awtlag aay claahee e* 
uaplaaaaatneaa. 

Tour arltlalaa relative te  «or  aakine for tha tranefer of foawar 
Tula Lake ctsployeee la not wall takaa. In  March,  1943» Mica Ruth 
Touag wea traagferrwd aa ay aaaratary ( • polley whlah X nate yjm 
approvo la tha preeeat plaa foar traaafar of ralooatlon a qpavvlMl» 
and ahe baa aade a notable ooutrlbutloa ta tha  prograa.  Mr. XWadnll 
Smith, who dld not eoa» directly fra» 
la  Orenada,  haeproved oaa of cor moat ameient relocatlon offIcara 
aad haa ao baca raeogalaed by yaur oro  office.  He aad  1*.  » m a 
Jacoby bare flttad perfeetly lato our ataff ^ ^ ^ ^ ¡ ¿ f » 
to ay kaowladge, a else*«  claah.  Ur. fraak  3alth,  tha ©aly othar 
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p w » twniftowd  frota  TalM  Lalos,  tai te« but a short «hila 
but 1« alrsady on w y  flrlaadly  tovas with tha rast of ths gjroup, 
X do aot kaoi» how you arrlvsd at your oonaluslon or wha t arldanea 
you hay® that I do not havs, but Z osrtalnly do «aut to ®o on r ecord 
as shallsaglag that oritioim. 

*a«ardln$  your erltlalaa on ths Uno of  organlaatlon,  2 would 
lita» to «tata that  afesn Mr.  Paul Dougharty «as «aployad last Fsbruary 
ho «as birsd to rúa tho Chicago  losa!  afiles and X so lafornsd hlm at 
that  tías.  Thls pisa «as aot approrad by 'Saahiagtoa daapita «y ra-
paatsd rssoansadatloas oa ths aubjact. Xt was aot uatl l  ths  gors«b«r 
rlslt of fax  Las  that I «as abls to gst any farorabla soasldsratlon 
of thls pisa and final approral «as aot giran uatll ths l ast day of 
ay adalnlstratlon, at «hlsh tías Paul Dougisrty «as girao f ull 
raaponsibillty for ths Ohloa&o aub-office. 

Ons rsqusat «hlsh X ahould llk» to  aaks  for ths  flood  of ths 
ssrrlss and oa bshalf of ths rsasttlsrs Is that thsrs bs  oonstaatly 
»ora oonfsrsasss bstssi ths Washington office aad ths f lsld staffs 
aad that thsrs bs aora risita for loagar psrlods la ths raloeation 
offloss by ths Washington personnsi la ordsr that thsrs  asy bs a 
basls tor souad Judgasat« R&osatlon Is a prograa that aanno t bs 
plannad oa papar* Xt has to bs oas of oonstant «atohfulasss aad 
opsaalndsdnssa • Ths human problaa that ls larolrsd ah ould al«ays 
stop aay hard and fast dsoislona arrirsd at «Ithout dus eo nfaranoa 
«Ith thoss «ho ara oa ths flrlag lina. 

Xy rsry bsst «lshss to you for ths sucesos of ths progras* 

Sino era ly yours, 

11a«  I.  Shlrrsll 



WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY 

O f f i c e of the S o l i c i t o r 

W A S H I N G T O N 

January V~> }  19hh 

Mr, Morton Grodzins 
Research Assistant 
Evacuation and Resettlement Stucfcr 
University of California 
207 Giannini Hall 
Berkeley  I4,  California 

Dear Morton: 

Will you forgive me for not answering earlier your 
letter of December 13« This has been a very hectic month an d 
my correspondence has suffered more than any other par t of my 
work. 

I enjoyed my discussions with you so iriuch that none of 
them was  work,  so you have nothing to thank me for. 

The problem you raise about the May 29 statement and the 
proposal to organize the relocation centers as complete p roductive 
cooperatives is difficult to discuss adequately in this  letter 
unless I take time to go into the matter rather fully« I am 
trying to clear my desk so that I can take a plane for San 
PVancisco tomorrow« It occurs to me that I may be able to see 
you while I am in San f̂ ancisco. I could certainly tell yo u 
about this better in a full conversation, I shall be at th e 
Whitcomb Hotel on January 18, 19, and 20, leaving arou nd 6s00 
P.M. on the 20th. Can I see you? 



WAR REL OCATI ON AUTHORI TY 

WASHI NGTON J a n . 2 7 , 1944 

Dear Morton: 

Your note expressing the kindly hope that my history 
would compare favorably with iry pie reached me while I 
was in the hospital bouncing back after major surgery. It 
was really major, but so was my recovery, and is all for-
gotten now except bills. 

All of us who got to know your research quartet enjoyed 
your stay with us and wish you might come back some day. 

I am wanting some information that I suspect you can 
provide—or such is my hope. As part of my groundwork for 
a section of the history dealing with the interval between 
Pearl Harbor and the evacuation order, I have been reading 
newspapers (and how 1.) over in the newspaper ref. room of 
L.C. for weeks. My choice of coast papers is limited by th e 
choice of L.C. in saving back numbers, but at that is fairl y 
representative: L.A. Times, S.F. Examiner, Sacramento Uni on, 
Portland Oregonian, and Seattle Post Intelligencer. The  more 
I brood over press presentations and happenings behind t he 
news in those days, the more my skeptical soul rebel̂ s at th e 
perfect timing and synchronization of certain happenings . It 
runs coincidence ragged. 

Indeed, I'm getting so skeptical that I almost mistrust 
the fall of Singapore on Feb. 15. It came at such an oppor -
tune time for the pressure boys. What I really view with 
suspicion is that submarine attack on the coast near Goleta. 
For one thing the shooting was awfully poor. If it was light 
enough for these witnesses to have seen a large submarine at 
a riile's distance, it seems to me it was light enough for 
the su^To have used his guns to a little better effect-and 
he should have done more with sixteen shells than scratch u p 
an oil derrick. This happened on the evening of  Feb. 23, with 
Tolan and his com. fresh-arrived, and with California clam oring 
for the army to hurry up about casting out all Japanese, and at 
a time when Dies was broadcasting about spy techniques, and emo-
tion was pretty high and people were getting scared. You wouldn't 
consider the possibility of the California Joint Immigra tion Com., 
or maybe the Pac. Coast Cong. Delegation maneuvering a few shells 
at that bit of coast? The next day's headlines in the L.A. Times 
were IMMEDIATE EVACUATION OF JAPANESE DEMANDED SOUTHERN CALIFORNIANS 
CALL FOR SUMMARY ACTION BY ARKY AFTER SUBMARINE ATTACK. 

Also that peculiar air raid in L.A. occurred the early m orning 
of Feb. 25, with Army and Knox contradicting each other on its 
cause. 
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WAR REL OCATI ON AUTHORI TY 

WASHINGTON 

Similarly I am suspicious of all these reoorts of flares and 
blinking lights reported seen at sea and on land. I heard th at 
the illumination supposed to point out vital areas in Se attle 
was mythical, I doubt the lights seen by Californians. Do you 
know if there was ever any official confirmation or denial  of 
these reports? 

If you have run across any actual evidence in these matter s, 
I'd be most grateful if you would tell me where I could lay h ands 
on it. I ask your help in a still small voice, feeling em-
barrassed by my Department's offioial refusal to get a typi st for 
your purposes. 

By the way, have you seen the lovely article on our west coast 
fascists by Levine in PM for Jan. 21? We all cheered heartily , 
and he got a letter of appreciation. 

Yesterday I attended the hearings of the louse Immigrat ion Com. 
on these screwy new bills to de-citizenize our nisei. John P rovinse 
was called, as acting director in Myer's absence, and was ad mirable. 
So was the committee! I nearly swooned at the shock of this c ommittee's 
courtesy, intelligent interest in the Japanese-American problem and 
generally civilized behavior. It was too drastic a chang e from the 
Dies gangsters. Privately, John Provinse can express hi mself more 
concisely and effectively than Myer, too, 

% sketch of the historical background (or one phase of it) 
of evacuation called California and her Racial Minorities i s being 
mimeographed now. John B. told me to make it about 2500 wor ds, I 
raised my eyebrows to my scalplock, but went ahead and wrote it as 
well as I could and ignored length. It came out between 15, 000 and 
20,000 words, and John stroked his chin and said he realized thfct 
2500 words had been a bad guess on his part. I an: trying to d o a 
piece on the Pearl Harbor to Evacuation Order interval ri ght now 
and finish it before I have to do the g#d« semi-annual report. You 
may recall that they promised me I should not have to both er myself 
with any more national reports—this in September. A coupl e of weeks 
ago, they changed their minds, and I do the one on July throu gh Dec. 
I gnash my teeth, as it will take about 3 months, and just whe n I 
began to feel that I was getting somewhere with the history ! 

Ah well. They did get around to reclassifying me to a P-3 . 

Good luck with all your enterprises and 
remember me to Ruth, 

Sincerely, 



February 10, 1944 

Mi ss Ruth McKee 
War Relocation Authority 
Barr Building 
Washington, D.C. 

Dear Ruths 

I was surprised and very sorry to hear about your 
surgical difficulties, and I certainly hope that you are 
compl et el y recovered by this time* 

With respect to the points in your letter: 

1. With respect to the submarine attack at Goleta I 
have no word whatsoever that would oast doubt upon the 
authenticity of the Japanese submarine. Though I did not 
see the damage created there myself, I did see some pict ures 
and they seemed perfectly authentic• Also, I seem to recall 
there were pictures of shell fragments bearing Japanes e 
symbols, I agree with you that the attack fitted in nice -
ly with the demands of western pressure groups, but I have 
absolutely no data that would demonstrate in any way tha t 
the attack was not authentic* 

2# The Los Angeles air-raid, on the other hand, has been 
•the center of so much official controversy that I think 
most westerners have now concluded that the Japanese pl anes 
existed only in the imagination of nervous anti-aircraf t 
gunners. I think the Navy released a statement substan tially 
to this effect, 

3# Since you wrote your letter, the stories about blink-
ing lights, flares and, especially, radio signals have b een 
given official sanction by General DeWitt in his officia l 
report. The only contradictory evidence that I have is wh at 
has been given me unofficially by officials of the Just ice 
Department, who have pointed out that there are failur es 
with even the most perfect blackouts, and who also point ed 
to the undeniable fact that no Japanese has ever been co n-
victed of such activities. Other than this, however, th ere 
is nothing. I have been trying to provoke an official 
statement from the Justice Department on this matter, b ut 
with complete lack of success. I am sure, however, that 
you may get some off-the-record comments for your own 
edification at least if you would go to see Ed. Ennls or 
John Burling of the Alien Enemy Control Unit, 
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I have recently been classified 1-A by the Selective 
Service, The University has appealed my case for a six 
months 1 deferment. If I get the  si x months I will, I hope, 
substantially have finished my larger report. If not, 
I'm afraid I  wi l l  leave it in a damned mess. 

I hope you will send me a copy of your historical 
report. I, in turn, will send you a couple of pre-
evacuation chapters which I hope will be typed within the 
month, 

Ruth joins me In sending you and Mike our best re-
gards • 

Sincerely yours, 

Morton Grodzins 
Research Assistant 



February 18, 1944 

Mr. Phillip GUick, Solicitor 
War R e 1 oo a11 on Aut hor it y 
Washington, D.C. 

Dear Phillip Glicks 

Since the grapevine was already working even before 
you, the Boss and Leland Barrows were on the Coast last 
month, and since I am one of those disposed to accept the 
pronouncements of Mr, Kluttz as official, I was not sur-
prised by the recent news of the Authority's transfer to 
the Department of the Interior. If the transfer did not 
necessarily appear as a victory for the charming West C oast 
congressmen, I would consider it more welcome than I do at 
the moment» If Mr, Roosevelt's and Mr, Ickes 1 first state-
ments are not later perverted by Indian Office influence, 
I will even grant the congressmen their hour of glory. 

The purpose of this letter is to ask your advice and 
assistance with respect to my securing some requisite docu«* 
mentation on the Authority's transfer to the Interior De -
partment  • 

(1) The facts ares I have recently been classified 1-A 
by Selective Service. Though the University has appea led 
for a six months' deferment, the very latest that I will 
enter the armed forces will probably be August or Septem ber, 
and the chances are I will go sooner. One month one way or 
another will make no difference insofar as an additional 
trip to Washington for data collection is concerned and . 
therefore, any further personal investigation of WRA f iles 
upon my part will very likely have to wait until the pos t-
war period, if at all. At the same time, I am bending every 
effort to finishing, as completely as possible, the pre-
evacuation story and the history of evacuation and res ettle-
ment to date. Indeed, the transfer of the Authority to the 
Department of the Interior constitutes a convenient bre ak-
ing point for the preliminary administrative history and 
this makes my need for some essential documentation even 
greater, 

(2) The data needed are; (a) Most important is the lengt hy 
report submitted to the President by (I think) the Departm ent 
of Justice, which (I am led to understand) analyzed the di ffi-
culties of WRA at length and recommended the shift to th e 
Interior Department, giving the reasons for the recommen dation. 
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This is the only large document that X know of which is 
essential* (b) I would guess there are other letters to and 
from the Director concerning the wove, such as an offici al 
letter from the President, (c) Finally, I would apprec iate 
your own candid analysis of the causes and the significan ce 
of the shift. 

(3) The difficulty is: I do not want to presume upon our 
friendship, nor do I want to cause you inconvenience or 
additional labor. Therefore, I have more than the usu al 
reticence in asking what I am asking, and I certainly ho pe 
that you will have no undue hesitation in telling me that you 
cannot send me the data, if that is the case* I have the 
feeling, however, that the pertinent documents are still 
easily accessible and that perhaps your own comments h ave 
already been committed to paper» Certainly, if it is Just 
a question of typing, the study would be more than happy to 
reimburse Krs* Brewer, or someone else, for copying the 
requisite documents on their own time and at their own 
rate of payI Any documents we get, it goes without saying, 
will be kept in confidence* 

Irrespective of all above matters, I insist upon 
driving you to the top of Grizzly Peak the next time you ge t 
to Berkeley* 

Very cordially yours, 

Morton Grodzins 

P*S* Has the mimeographing on the large report you mentio ned 
been completed? 



UNI TED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE I NTERI OR 
WAR REL OCATI ON AUTHORI TY 

WASHINGTON 

March  31,  1944 

u J&T 

Dr. Dorothy Swaine Thomas 
Evacuation and Resettlement Study-
University of California 
Berkeley 4, California 

Dear Dorothy: 
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I just got back from a long field trip to find a letter 
from Frank Miyamoto saying that his report on Chicago Reset tlement 
had been completed, I dug around and found that it had bee n sent 
by the Chicago Relocation office to the Relocation Di vision here 
but had not been seen by anyone here in Community Analysis . I just 
got hold of it the other day and am starting to go through i t, so 
as yet I have no definite opinions about it. I shall writ e you 
shortly what my reactions and those of others in M A are t o it. We 
will respect Frank»s request that it not be given wide c irculation 
and will get yours and his approval before we make any use of it in 
any way involving circulation of the document or parts o f it. It 
looks like an extremely complete work and we are very gra teful to you 
for allowing us to see it. 

I am sending you on loan under separate cover a series of re -
ports prepared by Marvin Opler on Tule Lake since segregati on. I am 
not sure whether Margaret Hanke has seen these reports or not. She 
probably at least went over them with Marvin while she ha s been in 
Tule Lake. I suppose you would want them anyway for copyi ng or other 
use in the Berkeley office. I am also sending you such mat erial as 
the Analyst has sent in to the Washington office from Topa z. I have 
not been very well satisfied with the material from there u ntil re-
cently; only now I feel is the Analyst getting down to what  we might 
call the core of the community. 

Anne Freed, who has made a study of resettlement in the Was h-
ington area, has just been going over your Chicago Study a nd tells 
me that she has found some very interesting material pr epared by Tom 
Shibutani on the Buddhist Church just before evacuation.  We have 
been preparing a Community Analysis release on Buddhism in the United 
States, primarily for the education of IRA staff, and Ann e wonders if 
it would be permissible for her to make use of some of Tom' s material 
in the form of summary statements. She is especially inte rested in 
the reaction of the Buddhist churches immediately after P earl Harbor 
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in urging their membership to "Americanize themselves" a s quickly > 
as possible by bond subscriptions, etc. 

I shall write you shortly concerning the Chicago Study. 

Sincerely yours, 

Edward H. Spicer 
Head Community Analysis Section 



May 17, 1944 

Mr. Ray Best, Project Director 
Tule Lake Relocation Project 
Newell, California 

Attention! Miss Gloria Waldron 
Dear Mr» Best! 

Mr. Stauber and I recently discussed some of our mutual 
problems in respect to statistical analysis. One of the pr o-
blems on which I am working, in which Mr. Stauber expressed 
interest, is a comprehensive analysis of the social stru cture 
of and serial differentials among  n old n Tule Lake population 
(i.e. the population prior to segregation). There are ce rtain 
imperfections in my basic data and Mr. Stauber suggested t hat 
the best way to obtain a complete check was to ask Miss 
Waldron*s cooperation* X am sending a copy of this letter 
to Mr. Stauber. for confirmation, but he assured me that it 
would be all right to take the matter up directly with you . 

I have on hand a 5 x 6 card for every "old* resident 
of Tule Lake with exceptions noted below* On the face of 
each oard is the residents name and his address on the p ro-
ject, oorrected to approximately June, 1943. On the bac k 
of the oard are certain basic data abstracted from Form 26* 

I have obtained the following supplementary informa-
tion, which has been added to the cardsi 

(l) Births, deaths, and marriages 
(2 ) Transfers to other projects before segregation 
(3) Persons going on indefinite leave (through June) 
(4) Persons on seasonal leave (through June) 
(5) Transfers to other projects at and following 

segregation (through November) 
(6) Segregants (Tule residents remaining in Tule 

Lake after segregation* 

Items (2), (3), (4) and (5) were obtained through WRAi o ther 
items from the Bureau of Vital Stat1stios (Sacramento) an d 
the Western Defense Command* 

Defects in the data, which should be cleared up, are 
the following! 

(1) About 1200 cards where it is inferred the persons 
left Tule Lake prior to segregation, but in whioh 
I have no record of destination* 
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(2) About 200 carda where namea appeared on the 
reconciled train lista" of thoae leaving Tule 

Lake after segregation, but for which X have no 
baaic card, 

(5) About 200 card8 where namea appeared on the Army 
liata as old Tule Lake re8idents who were aegreganta 
but for which X have no baaic card« 

(4) A few carda which are identified a8 belonging in 
other categoriea lieted above, for which I lack 
certain of the baaic aocial data* 

Mr, Stauber believed that the carda which I have could 
rather eaaily be checked againat Miaa Waldron'a filea a nd the 
information completed* If Miaa Waldron ia in a poaition t o 
undertake thia checking for ua, I ahould like to aend the 
carda to her by expreaa* If you and ahe feel that it is 
deairable for me to come to Tule Lake to diacuaa thia wit h 
her, I ahall be glad to do ao. Or, if ahe ia coming to San 
Pranoiaco any time in the near future, perhapa we co uld meet 
and diacuaa the matter here* 

Thanking you for many paat courtesies. 

Sincerely yours, 

Dorothy Swaine Thomaa 

cc* Mr* B*R* Stauber 



Hay 22, 1944 

Mr. Duncan Mills 
Project Director 
Colorado River Relocation Project 
Poston, Arizona 

Dear Mr. Mills: 

Thank you so muoh for your letter of May 9, and 
for your cooperation In arranging for Mr. Hishimoto's 
short-term leave. 

There will not be any transcript of the proceed-
ings of our conference, since It is merely a staff 
conference of the University people who are working on 
this problem, and Mr. Hishimoto is the only outsider 
who has been Invited. However, we shall certainly keep 
you closely informed about the progress of our Study, 
and Indeed I hope to have an opportunity to visit Poston 
during the course of the next year and to talk over 
things with you. 

Very sincerely yours, 

Dorothy Swaine Thomas 



UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF 7HS ITTT ÎOR 

Tule Lake Center 
Newell, California 

MAY 22 

Dootor Dorothy Swaine Thomas 
Hvacuat ion  and Resettlement Study 
207 Olannini Hall 
Berkeley 4> California 

Dear Dootor  Thomas s 

This is in reference to your letter 
of May 17, 1944, concerning some data which 
you wished checked against our files in the 
statistical offiee. 

We shall be able to furnish the in-
formation you require. However, our per-
sonnel situation is such that we could not 
complete the information in a very shorttime. 
We would appreciate it if you would send de-
tailed instructions along with the material, 
as well as some estimate of the time by which 
yon require that the job be completed. We 
shall then let you know whether we can furnish 
it in that time. 

We are glad to b© of help and shall do 
our best to furnish you the material you need* 

Sincerely yours, 

R. R. Best 
Project Director 



May 17, 1944 

Mrs. Fern French 
4120 Edmunds gtreet, N.W. 
Washington, 7, P.O. 

Pear Ferni 

As you know, I saw Mr. Stauber on his recent trip 
to this area. He's a nice guy, and he certainly appre-
ciates you and the work you are doing. 

I got hold of the basic data re Tule Lake, but 
still have about 1600 cards to check further. 

Also - as you know - I received the Census Tables. 
We are working up life tables, etc., and will send you 
copies as we make further progress. George Sabagh begins 
work for us in earnest on July 1« 

By this time you probably have the birth and death 
reports from all the centers. If not, we 111 be glad to 
get the ones you have. Your tabulation form seems O.K. 
to me. 

Re absence on leavej I'd like to have data, by 
weeks prior to May 1943, even though they are subject to 
later correction. 

What are you doing on current applications for 
repatriation, whioh, I understand, are on the increase ? 
It would be desirable to have a time-series on them. 

Let me know if you're doing anything new. Maybe 
I'll see Evelyn in Topaz on June 15. 

Hastily yours, 

Porothy Swaine Thomas 



UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

WA R REL OCATI ON AUTHORI TY 

Tule Lake Center 
Newell, California 

Doctor Dorothy Swaine Thomas 
Evacuation and Resettlement Study 
207 Giannini Hall 
Berkeley 4, California 

Dear Doctor Thomas: 

This is in reference to your letter 
of May 17, 1944, concerning some data which 
you wished checked against our files in the 
statistical office. 

We shall be able to furnish the in-
formation you require. However, our per-
sonnel situation is such that we could not 
complete the information in a very  short  time. 
We would appreciate it if you would send de-
tailed instructions along with the material, 
as well as some estimate of the time "by which 
you require that the job be completed. We 
shall then let you know whether we can furnish 
it in that time. 

We are glad to be of help and shall do 
our best to furnish you the material you need. 

HAY 22'k if 

s 

Project Director 



May 22,  1944 

Mr, B. R. Stauber, Chief 
Planning Division 
War Relocation Authority 
Barr Building 
Washington, D.C, 

Pear Mr* Stauber: 

Enclosed a copy of a letter to Frank Hotesteln 
of Princeton University concerning the plans for the 
December meeting of the Sociological Society. I 
think we can have a very exciting and Important 
session on the Japanese In Japan and the Japanese 
In America* 

You will  hear from me again in regard to de-
tailed plans* 

Sincerely yours, 

Dorothy Swalne Thomas 

Enclosure 
4 
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Central Utah Relocation Center 
Topaz, Utah 
may 24, 1944 

Dear Mrs. Thomas, 

Tom Shibutanyi said he was going to introduce 
me to you by letter, he probably never did, in ligjBat 
of his exam and draft worries, so - l am not sure whether 
to assume you know of me or to start from scratch. 

Tom and Frank Miyamoto and i- are good friends. 
My background is much the same as Franks: 5 years at 
Chicago, chiefly influenced by Blumer. Last April 1om 
suggested I take a temporary job in a relocation, 
center: for the good of my pocket,health, arid experienc e. 
The job is "relocation interviewer" at Topaz, lasting 
from May 1st until July 1st. 

Tom thought there might be something i could 
do for the Thomas study, but he didn't mow quite 
what you might want from Topaz. I've spent 3 weeks 
.of my free time making contacts and discovering 

contemporary Topaz attitudes and issue's. 1 think 1 
migh| be ready now to offer my services to your study. 
Is there something I could do, anything I could 
investigate for you? Won't you please let me know if 
there is. 

Sincerely, 

Anselm Strauss 



May 26, 1944 

Mr , Ray Boat.  Pr oj ect  Di r ect or  
Tule  Lake Rel ocat i on Pr oj ect  
Howell, California 

Dear  Mr* Best s 
Attention: Miss  Gl or i a Waldron 

Reference your letter of May  22 , AMsST ? I am 
deeply appreciative of your offer of cooperation. 
Under separate cover, I am sending approximately 400 
cards *  Enclosed herewith are Instructions for the 
filling out of these  car ds, Including a sample card 
in which the requisite information is entered. I 
may say that this is the most difficult group of 
cards that I have* Most of them will need only some 
notation as to whether the person  I s on indefinite 
leave and so on. These will be sent at a later time, 
together with Instructions* Xt seems best to send 
this limited and more difficult bunch of cards first 
just to see how long the job actually takes, then we 
can estimate the time needed for the remainder. 

Again with appreciation for your many kind* 
nesses. 

Sincerely yours, 

Dorothy Swaine Thomas 

Enclosure 

cc. Miss G. Waldron 

ak  m  H :  4 M & • - ~ -  r 



May 17, 1944 

T ' ,  t | 
Mr, Anselm Strauss f 
Central Utah Relocation Project 
Topaz, Utah 

1 
Dear Mr. Strauss9 

Thank you for your letter of May 24. Tom 
Shlbutanl told me you were going to be In Topas* X 
am planning a hasty visit there on June 13 and hope 
to  ihmre  an opportunity to meet you* We have rather 
Idst track of what Is going on In Topas and, there-
fore, X am not at all sure that It wotiild be worth-
while to try to do anything at this stage. However, 
X shall talk the matter over with my staff when we 
meet in Salt Lake City, and If we get  ( ^ny bright 
idea* 1*11 let you know. 

i 

With cordial regard*» 

Sincerely Your*, 

Dorothy Swain e Thomas 



May 17 ,  1944 

Dr. J.A, Rademaker 
Community Analyst 
Granada Relocation Project 
Amaehe, Colorado 

Dear Dp« Rademakers 

I «as delighted to receive your letter of May 27« 
Your thesis, of course, has been a valuable document for 
all of us, and Z have been able to folio« your fine work 
at Granada through some of your reports that Med Splcer 
has sent* 

You undoubtedly know that the relationships between 
this study and the WRA have been elose and cordial* We h ave 
exchanged Ideas and reports and the WRA has been most co-
operative In making all sorts of aeoommodationa availabl e to 
members of the study* We, In turn, have consistently kept 
WRA authorities informed of our aotlvltlee and, recen tly, 
Ohieago members ef the staff have oompleted at WRA's requ est 
a lengthy report on the situation to that olty* 

Therefore X have great ̂ ^iMwiee^n^xplaining to you 
that I think It «ould not be feasible for you to attend t he 
staff oonferenoe at Salt Lake City* In a sense, Z feel as 
If I «ere "biting the hand that feeds me," but I am sure you 
«111 understand the situation* For one thing, the Salt Lake 
meeting la the first opportunity in the history of the stu dy 
at «hleh all the participants «111 have an opportunity to 
dlsouse their mutual problemsj some of these are persona l 
aa «ell aa professional* For another thing, you «111 r ealise 
that some of the workers «111 simply not talk In the presenoe 
of others not members of the "In" group* (These are not th e 
people you know)* For a final point, some of our discussi on 
«111 Inevitably revolve around the administrative short -
comings of the WRA, and Z feel that even those members of 
the staff «1th whom you are acquainted «111 not be aa free 
as they should be In your presence* 

Xt la not only «1th regard to you that we find our-
selves In this embarrassing position* Evelyn Rose, to «h orn 
«e are greatly Indebted and «ho Is in fact a very close fri end 
of many of us, also «anted to come to the conference* We ha ve 
had tc give her the same explanation* We have felt very b ad^ 
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about this, as well a« our inability to Invito the good 
friend« we have In Salt Lake City, particularly members o f 
tho JACL. 

I hate, however, to ni«» tho opportunity of h*vlng a 
talk with you and sharing some of our nutual problems, I 
should like to have you meet our staff (Including tho 
"honorary member," W.I. Thomas) at whioh time both you 
and they could freely exohange idoas and insights* Would 
you consider coning to Salt Lake Oity on June 10, havi ng 
dinner with us, and then following up with a prolonged bul l 
session? We would be delighted If you oould do this* Our 
headquarters are at the Hew Orand Hotel« 

X certainly hope to hear that it will be possible 
for you to join us on June 10 and that you understand my 
embarrassment and regret in respect to your attendance at 
the other sessions* 

Cordially  yours  9 

Dorothy Swaine Thomas 
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UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF 7HS I TTT Î OR 

WAR REL OCATI ON AUTHORI TY 

WASHINGTON 

J UN 1 2 i944 

Dr. Dorothy Swaine Thomas 
Giannini Foundation 
University of California 
Berkeley 4, California 

Dear Dr. Thomas: 

I received your note of May 22nd, enclosing a 
copy of a letter to Frank Notestein concerning plans 
for the December meeting of the Sociological Society. 
Thank you for your note. I will look forward to fur-
ther communication when your program has crystallized 
a little further. 

Incidentally, I have just received a copy of 
Dr. Botestein*s book on "Future Population of Europe 
and the Soviet Union," and I am very much interested 
in studying his analyses. 

Sincerely yours, 



WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY 

GRANADA PROJECT 
Amache, Colorado 

Dr. Dorothy S. Thomas  J u n e P 1 0 aa 
Evacuation and Resettlement Study ' 
207 Giannini Hall 
University of California 
Berkeley 4, California 

Dear Dr. Thomas: 

t ™ « * ! * ^ ?° U f ° r J o w Prompt reply and very considerate 
treatment. I want to accord you first prize for some skill -

\ U O t ° n l y  ? P P r e o i a t e it greatly, but also feel 
+ A u h O U } 2  p u t y o u com Pletely at ease. I thiAk ^ under-

stand the situation very well—particularly since I have 
l ^ l t somewhat the same care in protecting the impression s 
which other people have of the confidential treatment of the 
information they give me. I assure you that I would be th e 
last person to take offense, because whatever we may say or 
do, it is extremely necessary that other people —both on 
your staff and among those who supply you and your staff with 
information—shall feel entirely safe in telling the very 
vital information which they would unquestionably withh old 

they felt that there was any possibility of a leak which 
would disclose their identity and connections. At the sam e 
time, I regret the need for it. Your mention of openmind ed 
criticism of WRA and of personal problems is very perti nent 
to my own thoughts. I have had many occasions to observe 
the importance (and the scarcity) of objectivity with re gard 
to both those topics, and would enjoy greatly trading our 
observations and criticisms. One of the articles I have 
been writing has been a basic criticism of the entire e vacu-
ation policy, WRA program, and the evident future plann ing 
with regard to the problem. Perhaps that sort of thing 

52 generally published as yet. but I think that 
-cue ,iRA staff needs some rather solid Jolts to awaken i t 
to the bets they are overlooking, and some really critic al 
analysis of whither their relocation policies are leading 
so that they can re-think some of that policy and do a litt le 
better Job at it. Being down nedfr the tail end of policy 
formation, I can see very clearly the application of the 
policies put into effect, and the ultimate results they w ill 
have. I think I know, too, a great deal that the policy for*. 
mers seem to ignore at times. Perhaps I'm Just conceited , 
but I doubt it greatly. 



At any rate I shall be happy to accept your invitation 
to dinner and a prolonged hull session on the 10th # I shall 
appreciate particularly any suggestions you can give me of 
the information which would be most valuable to you con-
cerning the Hawaii situation, to complement and supplem ent 
your work—or do you have workers in Hawaii also? If so, 
it would be a privilege to be able to cooperate with the m 
there* I can also pass along any suggestions for thing s 
whioh the mainland WRA Community Analysts could do to help. 
Outside of these and the question of how much and what kin d 
of the material I have oollected should be published, I'm 
also looking forward to a good discussion of the proDlems 
which still have to be solved, and what should be done to 
solve them* 

I shall indeed be honored by the opportunity to meet 
your "honorary member,• whom I regard as one of the pio-
neers and probably the dean of the sociologists who are 
interested in the type of work we are doing. Without his 
contributions and skillful leadership we should be far f rom 
the stage of accomplishment we have been able to attain* 

I believe the train gets into Salt Lake City (U.P.) 
at 9:45 a.m. I shall report to your hotel at once, and 
see Just when you would like to have me Join you. ("Din ner" 
means evening meal in some parts of the country, and noo n 
meal in others. I shall be happy to be with you for eithe r 
or both on the 10th.) I plan to confer with the JACL leader s 
there, to visit Topaz briefly, and then go on to Sacrament o. 
The best of luck till we meet then. 

Cordially yours, 

Jiohn A* Rademaker 
Community Analyst 
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June 19, 1944 

Dear Evelyns 

It certainly was bad luck to miss you at Topaz. 
Bob, however, very kindly showed me everything that you 
had and I mu3t say that I was greatly impressed with the 
progress you are making on the master file. 

Here are two small matters, one of which Bob has 
already taken up with you. In the first place, may I 
borrow the  Poston Camp I roster for a couple of weeks 
as soon as you can possibly lend it to me? I will have 
cards made here of the basic data and will then ask  Mr. 
Stauber to let me have the additional items entered 
either from your office or from the Poston statistical 
office, whichever seems simpler. 

I have about 1500 cards of the old Tule Lake 
population on which I need a few additional entries. All 
of them require a simple entry as to whether the perso n 
is on indefinite or seasonal leave. Very few of them re-
quire additional basic data. If I arrange these in 
alphabetical order, do you think your office could put 
the entries on for me? I have sent a few cards up to the 
Tule Lake statistical office at Mr. Stauber's suggestio n, 
but I am afraid they are not going to make rapid enough 
progress on them. I will certainly appreciate it if you 
will let me know whether it could be done more simply a t 
Topaz.  Mr, Stauber has given me the green light on this, 
but if you think it desirable I will get his authoriza-
tion in the official manner. 

Rademaker Joined us for a couple of days, even 
though I was adamant in not admitting him to the confer« 
ence, which seemed a cruel procedure but one which he 
evidently understood and sympathized with. We had s ome 
swell bull sessions with him and I wish you could have 
been there too. 

With cordial regards. 
Sincerely yours, 

Dorothy Swaine Thomas 



WAR REL OCATI ON AUTHORI TY 
Room 234 Atlas Building 

Salt Lake City, Utah 

June 26, 1944 

Dr. Dorothy S. Thomas 
Professor of Rural Sociology 
University of California 
Berkeley, California 

Dear Dr. Thomas: 

Thank you for your kind note of June 16 extending 
an invitation to participate in the Western Farm Econom ics 
Association conference at Los Gatos, California this w eek. 

I would like very much to participate and have no 
doubt that it would be very worthwhile, but I have only 
returned to my desk today from a week in the field and it 
is stacked high with the usual bureaucrat's headaches. 
Consequently, I will have to forgo this meeting. 

I was in the Bay area Monday and Tuesday of last 
week,  speaking before the Institute of International Relati ons 
at Mills College on Tuesday, i had anticipated going over 
to Berkeley sometime while there, but conflicting schedu les 
and transportation difficulties arose until I finally gave it 
up as a bad job. 

I certainly will look you up the next time I am there, 
however, and meantime, if there is any way I can assist in 
your survey I will certainly be glad to do so. 

Verŷ t̂l̂ uTy yours^ 

Ottis Peterson 
Relocation Supervisor 
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Dr. Dorothy Swaine Thomas 
207 Giannini Hall 
Berkeley k t  California 

Dear Dr. Thomas: 

Appended is a copy of the weekly report, 
Net Absences on Leave "by Center, No. 52» which 
you requested in your letter of June 20. 

You will also find enclosed a copy of 
"births which occurred from the inception of the 
center to December for the following cen-
ters: Central Utah, Colorado River, Gilajiiver, 
Heart Mountain, Jerome, Manzanar, Minidoka, and U ^ ̂  _ 
Rohweî  Similar information for the remaining 
centers has not been received. 

I am also sending for your information a 
preliminary report on Net Absences on Indefinite 
Leave by Center for each week since the inception 
of the indefinite leave program to April 2 ,̂ 19̂ 3* 

You will also find two summary tables on 
repatriation which may prove interesting to you. 

Sincerely yours, 

(Mrs.) Pern E. French 
Head, Statistics Section 

Enclosures 

ICTORY 

B U Y 
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Vfar Relocation Authority 
Central Utah Statistical Laboratory 

Topaz, Utah 

July 1, 1944 

Dr. Dorothy S. Thomas 
Giannini Hall 
University of California 
Berkeley, California 

Dear Dorothy; 

We are sending under separate cover the Census Roster fo r Poston 
Camp I.  as of February 1, 1943. Once you have completed cards from 
the roster, you may have a little difficulty getting the a dditional 
information you want; it will depend on what the addition al informa-
tion consists of. In the first-place, the roster is as of Feb . 1, 
1943-over a year old-and over 1400 of the total center pop ulation 
have been segregated to Tule Lake and over 3500 have relocat ed on 
Indefinite Leave since the roster was compiled. (Camp I cont ains 
about of the center population.) What kind of records the Statisti-
cal office at Poston may have on relocated and segregate d residents 
I don't know. The Statistical Laboratory is overwhelmed w ith work 
at the present time. We are just beginning m complete ana lyses of 
Indefinite Leaves from E-Z Sort cards; of Leave Clearance He arings 
from E-Z Sort cards; of Jegregees, repatriates, non-affi rmative 
registrations, and leave clearance cases from the Segrega tion Record. 
In addition to the analyses we are posting all the advic es to the 
Master File, querying the centers on errors in advices ( a tedious 
job), and recapitulating center population and absences o n leave for 
each of the centers from the inception of the center to dat e.from 
the corrected file of advices. Pressure is being broug ht by the 
center administration to close this office as soon as poss ible be-
cause of the labor shortage and the need for office space. W e hope 
to close by October 1, although I don't know whether the work will 
be completed by this time. However, if you will specify what 

additional information you will want for the persons on th e roster, ^ ^ ¿ r a ^ 
I can give you a definite  answer;  jJ  }£> 
vt* -yU^uJLl  -J*"*- luJL^(l*^ jC^ ^ 

We will be glad' to make the entries you wish on the 1500 ca rds 
of the old Tule Lake population. I assume you will want the mos t 
recent information as to individuals on seasonal or indefi nite leave. 
I don't believe it's necessary to get any further authoriza tion from 
Mr. Stauber in this matter. 

I'm awfully sorry I missed you at Topaz; I particularly wa nted 
to get your ideas on the new Segregation Record and pro posed IBM 
Card for all births and deaths. But the Minidoka Statistic al Sec-
tion was in a mess and the Gate Control hadn't been put into  effect 
when I received a phone call from that center on June 5 asking me 
to come immediately. My stay there stretched into two weeks before 
I managed to get away. Jimmy came in to see me at Minidoka the d ay 



he returned from Topaz and told me what you had done there; he was 
enthusiastic about the conference. 

Hanny Billigmeier is meeting me in Berkeley early in August  to 
drive back to Washington in their car. If you are in Berkeley , I'll 
stop in to see you at that time. 

Cordially yours 

� I 



July 5,1944 / 
Dear Evelyn, 

Thanks for your letter and for ending the Boston 
roster and for youif offer of cooperation. 1 will copy of f what 
I can from the Po t̂on roster, and try to get the r st thro ugh 
the project. X am not going to bother you with it, for it is 
a large job, and can at least wait until you get your indefi nite 
leaves organised by projects. 

Z am sending by express the cards for Tule that need 
entries regarding 1ft e înites, etc. Enclosed herewit h a few 
cards on which we lack la11 information except name and a ddresse 
in project. Please note the two sets of instructions! one 
appli es  to these cards bnly; the other to all cards which Z  shall 
send. All batches of cards will be sent you in alphabetica l 
order. 

v . . .  4 . . r  
There is another small batch of cards similar to the on es 

Z enclose. Z shall not* send them till later, since I do not 
want to my sortings« \ v \ V i / 

Also, X have several hundred listed as out on seasonal« 
Zf the job is not too great, after you have finished the ones 
now on the way, | may send these along for a check on whe ther 
the seasonal was transmuted to indefinite, or whether th e person 
in question transferred to another project. 

/  f. 
Z can't tell you how grateful I am for your consideration 

and cooperation.  Wish'  you were coming here sonn, for X have 
some r ther exciting data to show you. 

Regards to Bob Zseri. 

Sincerely yours, 



In reply, please refer to: 

AM: ST 

UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

WA R REL OCAT I ON AUT HORI T Y 

Tule Lake Center 
Newell, California 

Dr. Dorothy Swaine Thomas 
Evacuation and Resettlement Study 
207 Giannini Hall 
Berkeley 4, California 

Dear Dr. Thomas: 

This is in reply to your letter of May 26, 1944, 
concerning information you wished to have on certain 
named evacues. Enclosed you will find two copies of 
cards, one marked active and one marked inactive, on 
which all the information you desire is noted. 

'We are, also, sending a group of cards for 
persons on whom we have no information and who have 
been transferred to other centers. We have noted 
their present address on the cards, and you may write 
to the other  centers,  to obtain the desired information. 

We have retained some cards on which we are 
attempting to get the requisite information. We shall 
forward these cards as soon as they are completed. 

Sincerely yours, 

'R./  Ri Bfest 
Project Director 

FQgyiCTORY 
BUY 
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Dear Fern, 

Thank you so much for your letter of June 28, with enclos ures* 

Regarding the weekljr ge ports on Net Absences by Center s, we staill 
lack Ho* 49, and I should greatly appreciate receiving a cop y, If 
you have an extra one« 

Regarding the births for 1942, the only centers that now se em to 
be missing are QranddtL and Tule, Since Z have the latter( from 
my own transcriptions), my files are almost complete« I hope 
&randda sends theirs along pretty soon, 

Z was Ind&ed pleased to get the preliminary report on Het Ab sences 
on Zndeflnlt e  L@&ve for each week since the Inception of the progra 
to April 24, 1943« Since your first mimeographed release 
begins on  May -15 th,  there are still three weeks missing* i«e 
April 24,1943-May 15,1943« Are those data available« 

Z was greatly Interested in the summary tables on repatriat ion* 
The only thing that puzzles me is that the date given is t he date 
of receipt  oft  applications in Washington. I note th t different 
centers reach peaks at different times, e.g, the averag e dally 
number of applications reached a peak'in Central Utah in th e period 
3-18-43, 't*x&mxMmuXt*xtknx$*xtxx  to 4-1-43; in Jerome in the 
period 4-1-43 to 6-30-43, etc« Are differences such as the se 
to be attributed to different degrees of promptness in th e response 
of the several centers? ^111 it be possible to tabulate app lica* 
tions by actual date of application? Z think this would b e 
a very significant tabulation* 

I was in Topaz around the middle of June« Unfortunately,  Bvelyn 
was at Minidoka at the time, but Bob Zserl showed me the la boratory« 
Z am Impressed with the efficiency of the office there* 

Evelyn tells me, by letter, that tables are  Mrolling out" from the 
Washington office. Z wonder whether you have any more dat a 
organized that Z could have? Z am particularly intereste d in 
obtaining tables of age, sex, nativity, marital status by  projects» 
particularly for the projects we are studying, namely Tu e Lake, 
Minidoka, Gila and Poston* Are these ready yet? Z would g reatly 
appreciate knowing what you have. Also, Z am much interes ted in 
any special tabulations you may have made of Indefinite leav es* 
Mr« Stauber is, of-course, going to prepare a paper for th e 
American Sociological Society on indefinite leaves, and will 
presumably use a good part of the available data for tha t purpose, 
but Z should appreciate having any tabulations you may m ake for 
my own Interest in the meantime« 

Any chance of your being out here so)n again? We should lik e 
to seeyou* Where is Bob Billigmeler now? 

Beg rds, 



July 11,1944 

Dear Evelyn, 

Under separate cover, I  am  sending about 200 more ca*ds, 
which need completely filling in. I had expected to h ave these 
done at Tule Lake, "but, as you know, things have blown  p,  there 
in a big way, and I am afraid that if X send these up there 2 
will never get them back* So, if you can do them, X will be 
grateful once more« 

Sincerely yours. 

Both sets of instructions X sent should be followed in r egard to 
these cards( i.e. both face and back)« for your informat ion, 
those marked "g* ( "goats* to you) are Tuleans who stayed a t time 
of segregation) those marked  Ms" are Tuleans who transferred to 
other projects ("sheep" to you)« Others are seasonals and 
indefinites about whom X lack oth r information* 

ïk / � 
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WASHINGTON 

J UL 1 7 1944 

Dr. Dorothy Swaine Thomas 
207 Grianxiini Hall 
Berkeley  1}-,  California 

Dear Dr. Thomas: 

Appended are copies of the mimeo-

graphed report, Net Absences on Leave "by 

Center, Weekly Report, No. May  27, 

vihich you requested in your letter 

of July g, 19I&. 

Sincerely yours, 

g. 

(Mrs.) Pern E. French 
Head, Statistics Section 

Enclosures 



JUly  20, 1044 

Mr. B«R« Stauber, Chief 
Planning Division 
tar Holooation Authority 
tJ.S. Department of th© Interior 
Washington, $«C# 

l*ar % « 8taub©ri 

Z an ©nolosing a set of work charts on th© Tule Lake 
population after registration« You have already ooon 
Chart 1, which shows th© block-wise distribution of th© 
"dlilonl.M.«., of peroone 17 years of age or older re-
malntng on th© projeot after segregation as a percent of oi l 
persons 17 years of ag© or older« It is apparent that the 
distribution of th© so-called disloyal within th© pro ject was 
by no means random, *Loyal* blocks are at the e t̂ren© left 
and th© extretue rl|t of th© project map, "lisloyal blo cks 
ar© limited, in th© main, to th© forties, th© twenties,  and 
the thirties« This ecological distribution raises many i n-
teresting questions« One of the most Important concern s th© 
origins of th© people in those differently-behaving bl ocks, 
for it is well-known that pre-evacuation and anserrhly ©en ter 
experience differed for peopl© from different areas In respect 
to such Important matters as economic and social relatio ns 
with Caucasians, assimilation of Araerleen or preservat ion of 
Japanese oulture, losses during evacuation, and so on« These 
regional variations in pre-evacuation experiences ar e now 
b©in& documented, but it is ©osential also to shew as M q r 
of the variations quantitatively as ©an possibly b© don® wit h 
a reasonabl© degree of reliability« 

In Charts II-A through XX-K, X have classiflod popu-
lation in the blocks averaging five different proportions o f 
"disloyalty." by cooDunity of origin, listing separat ely each 
cCO1 unity that contributed at least 30 persons over 17 ye ars 
of age to a given group of blocks and presenting bar diagra m© 
showing a progression from th© most to th© least "disloya l. 
I have shown th© absolute numbers in parentheses after th e 
nam© of ©aoh oossaunlty, and indicated the percent "dis loyal 
at th© top of eaoh bar« (All figures shown ar© subject to 
slight revision)« Comparison of these five oharts show s a 
highly significant variation in point of origin as betwee n 
themost dlsloyal and th© most "loyal" groups of blocks, 
th© former being predominantly from th© Sacramento Valle y, 
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the latter from the Pacific northwest» Within ©aeh ser ies, 
also, important variations are noticedt the smaller, moro 
isolated oocâ unitloo tending to show a higher proportion of 
"disloyal than the larger» more highly urbanised area s» 
Among the Sacramento Valley ooc&unitles, Clarksburg, for ex* 
ample, contributed residents to the throe groups of bl ocks 
with the highest average proportions "disloyal," Xh th e 
A group, «here the over-all average proportion "disloya l" 
was 87?, Clarksburg's proportion was 06$ j In the B group, 
averaging 43#, Clarksburg was 72#; and In the C group, wh ore 
the average was 35$, Clarksburg roaohed 73$» For the sa me 
three groups, Islet  on* s  percentages were 74, 61 and 80, 
respectively» At the other extreme» Seattle contribut ed popu-
lation to all but the most "disloyal" group of blocks, b ut the 
proportions "disloyal" from this origin varied only from 17^ 
to People from the City of Sacramento were, on the aver* 
age, usually more "loyal" tnon people from the valley rura l 
communities but consistently more "disloyal" than peo ple from 
the northwest» whether from rural or from urban areas» 

The significance of the high regional concentration of 
the technically disloyal oan be seen from Chart III. where I 
have shown the California origins of the blook residen ts with 
the highest proportions "disloyal," and have drawn a fre e-hand 
red line connecting these eosraunltles» The extremely na rrow 
geographleal range is apparent: the distance from the moo t 
northerly to the most southerly being scarcely more tha n 100 
miles, and the average distance between the communities b eing 
a matter of but a few miles» 

All this, of oourso, raises more questions than it 
answers, but it is, I believe, the beginning of an analys is 
that should have administrative as well as sociological impor-
tance in respeot to problems that may be encountered i n reloca-
tion and return to the Coast» 

I may point out that I have Just begun the statistical 
analysis, end will shortly have a number of other variable s 
Isolated, among them being Issel, Ulsei. and Kiboi status ) 
marital status; sex; occupation, I shall» of course, keep  you 
infon&ed as to the progress of the work» 

I am most eager to have your opinion as to the value of 
analyses of this sort» I am planning to go as far as I oan 
with similar analyses of the projects In which we have bee n 
particularly interested, namely, Minidoka, Post<»5 1» a nd 011a« 
I am In a position to have all the transcribing and statis tical 
work done in the Olonnlnl Statistical Laboratory, but t here will 
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bo a considerable amount of ohooking against Form 26 and o ther 
records that Z do not see how we can do without a good deal  of  
assistance from X am deeply appreciative for the help 
Miss Hose end others have given us in completing the Tule  Lake 
records* to you think it would be possible for us to get  a 
project act up in the  To pai  Laboratory to complete the records 
for the other projects? If this seems feasible to you, Z could 
prepare  a man-hours estimate of what would be required to com* 
plete the Job for the projeots mentioned* If the work se ems 
important enough from the ̂ EA standpoint to warrant c arrying it 
through for some of tho other projects (limiting the va riables 
to be analysed) I should bo glad to take tho Job on, under the 
saue conditions, namely, that we prepare the first basic cards 
here from available rosters, that additions to these ca rds be 
made at Topas, and that we at Qlannlnl do tho sorting* tab ulating 
and analyaie« 

tilth cordial regards, 

Sincerely yours, 

Dorothy Swalne Thoraaa 

Enclosures 





TULE LAKE, FEBRUARY 1945» BLOCKS AVERAGING 5C$ OR OVER "DIS LOYAL 
PER CENT "DISLOYAL" OF POPULATION 1? YEARS OF AGE OR OLDE R BY COMMUNITY OF ORIGIN 

« c u ^ i r f t -

(Figures in parentheses  «*  total persons over 17 years of age 
from specified, community in these blocks) 

� � � I  
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TULE LAKE, FEBRUARY 1943: BLOCKS AVERAGING 40«5C# M H M "DI SLOYAL" 
PER CENT "DISLOYAL" OF POPULATION 17 YEARS OF AGE OR OL DER BY COMMUNITY OF ORIGIN 

(Figures in parentheses total persons over 17 years of ag e 
from specified community in these blocks) 
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TTJLE LAKE, FEBRUARY 1943: BLOCKS AVERAGING 30-40^  M l  "DISLOYAL" 

PER CENT "DISLOYAL" OF POPULATION 17 YEARS OF AGE OR OLDER BY COMMUNITY OF ORIGIN 

(Figures in parentheses * total persons over 17 years o f age 
from specified community in these blocks) 

0 



TTJLB LAKE, FEBRUARY 1943: BLOCKS AVERAGING 20-3C$ M l "DI SLOYAL" 

PER CENT "DISLOYAL" OF POPULATION 17 YEARS OF AGE OR OL DER BY COMMUNITY OF ORIGIN 

(Figures in parentheses - total persons over 17 years of age 
from specified community in these blocks) 



Ci U r J - J E E 

TTJLE LAKE, FEBRUARY 1943s BLOCKS AVERAGING LESS THAU 20/ 5 M R "DISLOYAL" 

PER CENT "DISLOYAL" OF POPULATION 17 YEARS OF AGE OR OLDER BY COMMUNITY OF ORIGIN 

(Figures in parentheses « total persons over 17 years of ag e 
« from specified community in these "blocks) 
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ATTN— JOHN W LAWTON ASST CHIEF 
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COUNTY GROWERS ASSN. SMITHFIELD UTAH. 
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UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF 7HS I TTT Î OR 

WAR REL OCATI ON AUTHORI TY 

WASHINGTON 

J UL 25 1 9 4 4 

Dr. Dorothy Swaine Thomas 
207 Giannini Hall 
Berkeley California 

Dear Dr. Thomas: 

Appended are copies of the following mimeo-
graphed reports which you requested in your letter 
of June 27, 19I&. 

Indefinite Leaves-Departures "by Center 

State of Destination No. 39 

Net Absences on Leave by- Center Nos. ̂49 & 52 

Indefinite Leaves "by Area Nos. 26 & 27 
Sincerely yours, 

(Mrs. )  Pern E. French 
Head, Statistics Section 

Enclosures 



War Relocation Authority 
Central Utah Statistical Laboratory 

Topaz, Utah 

July 25, 1944 

Dr. Dorothy  3. Thomas 
Evacuation and Resettlement Study 
207 Giannini Hall 
Berkeley 4, California 

Dear Dorothy, 

We have completed all but the clean-up work on your cards. Bob 
Iseri is supervising the job and will have the cards in t he mail to 
you the latter part of this week. After matching against al l of our 
records we have a considerable number of "not found" car ds. At the 
present time, several Issei in the office who are old hands at 
Japanese names are rematching these "not founds" against our records 
and finding a good many of them under completely different names or 
similar names with spelling considerably different from t hat given 
on the card. This has been one of our headaches in all the work 
we're doing and some of the workers are expert in finding peo ple 
under names hardly recognizable from those given to us. I n cases 
where persons are found under different names we have ente red the 
name found in ink if your card is in pencil, and in red or green 
pencil if your card is in ink; we are reasonably certain that the 
name found is for the same person as the name given since ot her 
information checks. However in a few doubtful cases a "? " is entered 
after a name found. 

An interpretation of the entries made on the cards follows. 

A. Entries on face of card 

1. We have posted all the information from the Departure and 
Admission advices received in Washington on the face of 
your cards in the following manner: 

a. Lv. Tule 9/16/45 Transfer Cent indicates a Transfer 
from Tule Lake to Central Utah on 9/16/43. 

b. Lv. Tule 9/27/43, Bm.pL - work unk. Indef., Keensburg, 
Colo.. Mr. Madden indicates that the person iert; 
Tule Lake on Indefinite Leave on 9/27/43 for employ-
ment, type of work unknown, with Mr. Madden in 
Keensburer, Colorado. O * 

c. Lv. Mini. 10/12/45, Seas., Twin Falls, Idaho, Amalg. 
"Sugar Co., Agric. Adm. 11/8/45 Mini, indicates that 
the person left Minidoka on Seasonal Leave to Twin 
Falls, Idaho, to do agricultural work for the 
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-  Amalgamated Sugar Go. and returned to Minidoka on 
11/8/43. 

We omitted departures and admissions on short term leav es. The 
information is current as of the middle of January, 1944; we have not 
yet received any of the more recent advices. The abbreviati ons used 
in posting are exactly the same as those used in posting thi s inform-
ation to our Master File cards - any other procedure would h ave con-
fused our workers. The types of indefinite leave are abbre viated as 
follows: 

Type of Indefinite Leave Abbreviation 

Education Educ. 
Armed Forces Armed F. 
Agrioulture Employment Agric. 
Clerical & Sales Employment Cler. & Sales 
Domestic—Services Employment Dom. - Serv. 
Prof. & Managerial Employment Prof. & Manag. 
Other Employment Oth. Empl. 
Community Invitation Comm. Invit. 
Voluntary Institution Vol. Inst. 
Alien Enemy Internment Interned 
Penal Institution Penal 
Mental Institution Mental 
Join/Accompany Family Join/Acc. Fam. 
Employment - Type of Work Unknown Empl. - work unk. 
Other' Indefinite Leave Oth. Indf. Lv. (Specify) 

2. If "roster" is entered on the face of the card, this in-
dicates that we do not have a 26 record for the person but 
do have other records for him - either the WCCA Master File 
card or his name is entered on one of the census rosters. 
(All available information is entered on the back of the 
cards for such persons but it is not complete.) 

3. If "not found" or "not f." is entered on the face of the 
card, we have no record whatsoever on the person under the 
name as given. (in some cases this may be the result of a 
marriage or birth - our files are not complete on these 
yet - or it may be a case of his name being spelled differ-
ently in our file; we have a surprisingly large number of 
these cases which cause no end of trouble.) 

4. If there is no entry on the face of the card, according t o 
our records the person is still in Tule Lake (except, of 
course, cards marked "not found"; we don't know anything 
about these persons). 

B. Entries on Back of Card 

Your instructions enclosed in your letter of July 5 were 
followed with 2 exceptions: 

1. Item 18. Your instructions indicated write single, 
wid, sep., marr., or div. However, there was 
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no "18" entered on the back of the card and this item 
was overlooked by the people who started to work on 
the first group of cards. We checked with the cards 
for which the back side was completed at Tule Lake 
and found that both sex and marital status were entered 
opposite "16" on the back of the card in the code used 
on the 26 record. Hence, we entered this code number 
for marital status from our Master File cards after 
"male" or "female" in Item 16. The codes for marital 
status are as follows: 

Single 1,6 
Married 2,7 
Widowed 3,8 
Divorced 4,9 
Separated 5,\ 
Unknown 0,* 

2. Item 7» Your instructions did not include Item 7 at all. 
This item was posted in code exactly as on the cards 
completed in Tule Lake. 

Any further questions which may arise concerning our entri es 
can be held until I'm in Berkeley if O.K. with you. I'm leavi ng 
Topaz July 29 and am going home for a week. I'll be in Berke ley 
August 7 or August 8 and will go to your office then. 

Your letter of July 20 with .the charts and copy of the let ter 
to Mr. Stauber arrived yesterday. I f m very interested in the material 
and have some suggestions concerning ideas expressed in the letter to 
Mr. Stauber. I'm taking the material concerned to Berkele y v/ith me 
and will discuss it then. 

As you may know Mr. Stauber is returnflUng from Italy with t he 
refugees for the Oswego Camp. Fern is going to Oswego Augus t 3 and 
will be there for at least two or three weeks. Hence, we 1re a little 
short-staffed for the present in Washington. 

Thanks for the charts. I'm looking forward to seeing you soo n. 

Sincerely yours, 

Evelyn M. Rose 
Statistician 



UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF 7HS I TTT Î OR 

WAR REL OCATI ON AUTHORI TY 

WASHINGTON 

AIR MAIL 
J UL 28 1944 

Dr# Dorothy Swaine Thomas 
207 Griannini Hall 
Berkeley California 

Dear Dr. Thomas1 

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of July 20 to 
Mr, Stauber with appended work charts on the Tule Lake population 
after registration. This information will "be "brought t o Mr. Stauber 1 s 
attention upon his return from Italy. I am sure he will fi nd it 
very interesting. 

With regard to your letter of June 2S, a copy of Report No. 
1*9, Net Absences on Leave By Center, is enclosed. 

Information regarding "births occurring at the Granada an d Tule 
Lake Centers has "been received and is "being typed at thi s time. Copies 
will "be sent to you as soon as possible. 

With regard to the repatriation tables transmitted to y ou on 
June 23, it is true that the date of receipt of application s in 
Washington has "been used rather than the date of completi on of the 
applications at the centers. At the Central Utah Labora tory Miss 
Rose is now preparing a file for all persons who have re quested repa-
triation and/or answered the loyalty question during r egistration in 
other than the affirmative and/or have had a leave clearan ce hearing. 
Prom this file we will prepare, as soon as possible, a revise d summary 
table on repatriation, using the date of application rather than the 
date of receipt. 

Appended you will find a copy of the resident population at 
seven of the ten centers as of March  31, 1944, "by age, sex, and 
citizenship, and by marital status, sex, and citizenship . Similar 
information for the remaining centers will be sent to you as soon 
as received from the centers. Similar information has al so been 
called for for the quarter ending June 30, 1944. A sum mary of this 
will be prepared when reports from all centers are in. 

We have noted that you have not received preliminary rep orts 
Net Absences on Leave for the weekly periods May 1 and Ma y 8,1943. r '-'1' 
These tables have been typed but at the present time they s eem to / a 
be mislaid. They will be sent to you as soon as we find th em. 

Sincerely yours 

Enclosures C3 ¡hief, Relocation Planning Division 



UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF 7HS I TTT Î OR 

WAR REL OCATI ON AUTHORI TY 

WASHINGTON 

AUG 3 ¡944 

Dr. Dorothy Swaine Thomas 
207 G-iannini Hall 
Berkeley California 

Dear Dr.  Thomas i 

Appended is a copy of the mimeographed 

weekly report, Net Absences on Leave  By Center, 

Ho. for the week ending April 22, 

which you requested in your letter of July 27, 

19 .̂ 

Sincerely yours, 

Margie Miller 
Acting Head, Statistics Section 

Enclosure 



1 

August 10 t 1944 

Dear Mr. Best, in A 
/ w 

Miss  Evelyn Eose, of the Washington  WHA offioe (  was  ¿ere 
this week« We have gone over the cards I have for the Origina l 
fule  Lake  population in some detail. There are £ few te» 
maining which we should like to have checked for the f oljt owi&g 
information onlyt 

� * * ' I  

Whether the person concerned is still in  Tule Lakefj,  If 
not whether he left by transfer( where and when) # on Indefinite 
leave (where and when) or by death( when)* J| 

This information should be entered on the face of the ca rd, 
under the name* 

I may say that these cards have already been cleared thro ugh 
the Topas Laboratory« wherre they are listed as  Hstill in 
Tule Lake"« However, they do not appear on the list o¿ 
Tule residents submitted to me by the Western Defense Comm and* 
Therefore, both Miss Hose and I believe that the Topas rec ords 
are incorrect, and that these cases will actually appe ar in 
your inactive file* 

X shall be deeply appreciative if this vhecklng can be 
done as soon as possible, as this bunch of cards represen t? \ 
the last gap remaining in our records* 

Very sincerely yours,  / \k 
V ' ; • ,  \ <  I M 

1 1 

v, 

| 

\ V 



August 18, 1944 

Dear Evelyn: 

We certainly enjoyed seeing you here, and hope 
that you had a successful trip. 

When you take those letters I gave you to Mr, 
Stauber, will you see whether you can check on the 
Items noted In his letter of July 28 to me, which 
was signed by Pern. The things I need still are the 
births at Granada and Tuie Lake which Pern said had 
been received and were being typed at that time; 
the net absences on leave for the weekly periods 
May 1 through May 15 which Pern said had been typed 
but seem to have been mislaid; anything further that 
has been done on the repatriation tables which are 
mentioned In that letter. 

All here send regards. Give our best to the 
Washington staff. 

Sincerely yours, 



August 18, 1944 

Mr, Edward H. Sploer 
Community Analysis Section 
War Relocation Authority 
Barr Building 
Washington, 25, D.C, 

Dear Neds 

In looking over the material which we have 
received from your division, we find the following 
missing: 

Community Analysis Reports, #13 to date 
Project Analysis Reports, Nos. 11 to 16, 

inclusive 
Community Analysis Notes, #3 to date 

I would certainly appreciate it if I could 
receive the missing copies, also, I wonder whether 
you have any recent manuscript copies on develop-
ments in Tule Lake and Minidoka which you could 
lend us and which we would return within a few days 
as we have done previously. 

With deep appreciation for all of your co-
operation. 

Sincerely yours, 

Dorothy Swaine Thomas 



AUG 1 8 1944 

UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF 7HS I TTT Î OR 

WAR REL OCATI ON AUTHORI TY 

WASHINGTON 

Dr. Dorothy Swaine Thomas 
207 Giannini Hall 
Berkeley 4, California 

Dear Dr. Thomasj 

Appended are listings of live "births and stillbirths oc curring 
at the following centers; 

Center 

Central Utah 
Colorado River 
Gila River v 
Granada 
Heart Mountain 
Jerome (Live Births) 

(Stillbirths) 
Manzan&r 
Minidoka (Live Births) 

(Stillbirths) 
Rohwer 
Tule Lake (Live Births only) 

Period Covered 

January 1943 through January 1944 
January 1943 
January 1943 
September 1942 
January 1943 
January 1943 
November 1942 
January 1943 
January 1943 
September 1942 
January 1943 
June 1942 

December 1943 
December 1943 
December 1942 
December 1943 
May 1944 
May 1944 
December 1943 
December 1943 
December 1943 
December 1943 
December 1942 

Appended also are listings of deaths at the following cent ers: 

Center Period Covered 

Central Utah 
Jerome 
Minidoka 
Tule Lake 

October 1942 through January 1944 
November 1942 " May 1944 
August 1942 * December 1942 
May 1942 « December 1942 

Sincerely yours, 

Margie Miller 
Acting Head, Statistics Section 

Enclosures 



UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

WAR RELOCATI ON AUTHORI TY 

WASHINGTON 

August 22, 1944 

Mrs. Dorothy Swaine Thomas 
University of California 
207 Giannini Hall 
Berkeley 4, California 

Dear Mrs. Thomas: 

Mr, Spicer is up at Oswego right now "but he will he back 
on Monday. In the meantime, I am sending you those of our pub -
lications which you do not have. It is not clear to me wh ich 
of the Community Analysis reports you do not possess. The last 
one we issued was No. 9 and dealt with Buddhism in the Unit ed 
States. Will you please check your list of Community An alysis 
reports again to see whether you have all nine of the rep orts 

As for recent manuscripts from Minidoka and Tule Lake," 
we have from Tule Lake a report on Utai Kai. From Minidoka we 
have two manuscripts by an evacuee which are description s rather 
than analyses. One is on church organization; the other is on 
the hospital. We also have a manuscript by the Minidoka  analyst 
called "Factors for Consideration in Analyzing Minidoka  Community 
and Seeing Possible Trends". If you wish to use any of t hese 
reports, let us know and copies will be sent on to you. 

issued? 

Sincerely, 

Katharine Luomala 
Acting Head 
Community Analysis Section 

Enclosures 



UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF 7HS I TTT Î OR 

WAR REL OCATI ON AUTHORI TY 

WASHINGTON 

AUG 26 1944 

Dr. Dorothy  S.  Thomas 
Evacuation and Resettlement Study 
207 Giannini Hall 
Berkeley U f  California 

Dear  Dr.  Thomas: 

.Appended Is a copy of the mimeographed report, 

Indefinite Leaves By  Area,  No, 28, June  15,  1944» 

which you requested in your letter of August  18,  1944« 

Sincerely yours, 

(Krs.)  Fern  E.  French 
Head, Statistics Section 

Enclosure 



UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF 7HS I TTT Î OR 

WAR REL OCATI ON AUTHORI TY 

WASHINGTON 

AUG 25 1944 

Dr. Dorothy Swaine Thomas 
207 Giannini Hall 
Berkeley 4, California 

Dear Dr. Thomasj 

Appended are listings of deaths occurring at the follo wing 
centers: 

Appended also is a listing of live "births for Tule Lak e for 1943 
and stillbirths occurring during 1942 and 1943. 

Center Period Covered 

Colorado River 
Granada 
Heart Mountain 
Rohwer 

May 1942 through March 1944 
October 1942 through December 1943 
September 1942 through December 1943 
October 1942 through December 1943 

Sincerely yours, 

(Mrs.) Fern E. French 
Head, Statistics Section 

Enclosures 



UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF 7HS I TTT Î OR 

WAR REL OCATI ON AUTHORI TY 

WASHINGTON 

AUG 26 1944 

Dr. Dorothy Swaine Thomas 
207 Giannini Hall 
Berkeley 4, California 

Dear Dr. Thomas: 

Appended are listings of deaths at the following center s; 

Appended also are listings of stillbirths for Granada for 1942. 

Center Period Covered 

Gila River 
Tuie Lake 

August 1942 through December 1943 
January 1943  H  December 1943 

Sincerely yours 

(Mrs.) Pern E. French 
Head, Statistics Section 

Enclosures 

yiCTOKY 

BUY 

WAR 
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UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY 

WASHINGTON 

AUG 23 1944 

Dr. Dorothy Swaine Thomas 
207 Giannini Hall 
Berkeley 4, California 

Dear Dr. Thomas: 

Appended is a listing of live births occurring at 
Granada Relocation Center for 1943. 

Also appended is a listing of deaths at Manzanar 
Relocation Center from May 1942 through December 1943. 

Sincerely yours, 

(Mrs.) Fern E. French 
Head, Statistics Section 

Enclosures 



August 31, 1944 

Mr. B.R. Stauber, Ohlef 
Relocation Planning Division 
War Relocation Authority 
Barr Building 
Washington, D.C. 

Dear Mr. Stauber: 

Enclosed a chart on relocation based on data you 
have sent me* It covers comparable periods in 1943 and 
1944• Unfortunately, data for the proper population base 
for earlier periods were not at hand. Note the "success n 

of the relocation program In general in 1944 compared wi th 
1943. 

Minidoka 1s great wave of relocation, of course, had 
come prior to May, 1943. In May-July, 1943, Minidoka sti ll 
led all projects in average weekly rate of relocation . For 
the same period in 1944, however, Minidoka had been excee ded 
by five other projects. By this later date, Minidoka 1s "ready 
to-relocate n original population had been drained off; and 
the new slow-to-relocate ex-Tuleans had entered. Note t hat, 
in general, the projects which were high in relocation pr o-
portions In 1943 were relatively low in 1944, and vice ver sa. 
This suggests the selective nature of relocation, and w ill be 
checked for the projects in which we are interested by s peci-
fic percentages (those relocating by age, sex, citizen ship, 
marital status, occupation, etc., as percentages of the com-
parable classes in the basic population). We will soon have 
such an analysis for the old Tule Lake population. 

Another interesting point shown by the chart is the 
relative slowness of relocation from Jerome Just prior  to 
the closing of the center (1944 figures), The upward spurt 
in Rohwer requires explanation. I have no facts at hand for 
interpretation. The slow rate for Tuleans in 1943 Is pa rtly 
spurious: about one-third of the population as of that pe riod 
was not eligible for relocation without clearance. Simil arly, 
prior to segregation, an appreciable part of the popula tion 
at other centers was ineligible to relocate. This is one 
factor causing the low percentages for Manzanar and Gila Ri ver 
Even taking these factors into account, however, the lo w per-
centages in Tule Lake and Manzanar suggest to me that the 



Mr, B.R. Stauber « 2 August 31, 1944 

very fact that these projects were located within the b orders 
of California was probably of Importance in Impeding r eloca-
tion* 

In connection with our project analyses, I wonder 
whether you would be so kind as to "clear" certain of the 
statistical records at Minidoka for use by my research  assistant, 
James Sakoda, 12-12-0, Minidoka Project* A note from you to 
the statistician there, indicating that our Study is "ap proved" 
and that Sakoda is a reliable member of our staff would d oubt-
less open the statistical records to him* 

Thanks for all your cooperation« 

Sincerely yours, 

Dorothy Swaine Thomas 

Enclosure 



UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF 7HS I TTT Î OR 

WAR REL OCATI ON AUTHORI TY 

WASHINGTON 

SEP 6 1944 

Dr. Dorothy Sivaine Thomas 
207 Giannini Hall 
Berkeley 4, California 

Dear Dr. Thomas; 

Appended are listings of marriages occurring at the follo w-
ing centers: 

/ 

Center Period Covered 

Central Utah November 1942 through June 1944 
Colorado River « « « " " 
Gila River August 1942 « July 1944 
Heart Mountain September 1942 " May 1944 
Jerome October 1942  n  June 1944 
Manzanar June 1942  11  May 1944 
Minidoka September 1942 " May 1944 
Tule Lake July 1942 « June 1944 

Appended also is a listing of divorces at Heart Mounta in 
from inception of center through April 1944. To date no othe r 
divorces have been reported by other centers. 

Sincerely yours, 

Evelyn M. Rose 
Acting Head, Statistics Section 

Enclosures 



War Relocation Authority 
Central Utah Statistical Laboratory 

Topaz, Utah 

November 3, 1944 

Dr. Dorothy S. Thomas 
Evacuation and Resettlement Study 
207 Giannini Hall 
Berkeley, California 

Dear Dorothy: 

Received your letter of October 23 and am glad that our 
arrangements  to have the WRA 26 records pulled and sent to you are 
agreeable with you. 

The second package of forms and the cards of the segregants 
from Poston arrived early this week: all of the WRA 26 record s have 
been pulled and will be sent today or tomorrow. I am also sen ding 
the February 1, 1943 roster for Tule Lake. Our experience wi th the 
rosters for February 1, 1943  iflnajjwfcr ;  has indicated that there are 
errors in all of them, but they are still of great use as long as 
this is kept in mind. 

The Statistical Laboratory will be closed about November 1 7. 
I am leaving Topaz tomorrow, will be at Minidoka next week a nd at 
Granada Nov. 14 and 15, and will return to Washington Nov. 18 . Tell 
^orton that he is welcome to stay at the apartment until he c an get 
settled, if he has any difficulty getting a room. We shal l look 
forward to seeing him. 

I don't know the exact status of the tabulations in process in 
Washington, but believe several of them will be summarize d and 
available upon request very soon; I'll let Morton know mo re about 
this when he is in Washington. It might be a good idea to give him 
an outline of the statistics you want, and we can go over them  in 
Washington. 

Sincerely 

Evelyn M. Rose 
Statistician 


